

0856

**BOX:**

34

**FOLDER:**

412

**DESCRIPTION:**

Parise, John

**DATE:**

03/15/81



412

0857

166

Day of Trial

Counsel,

Filed 15 day of March 1887

Plends

Violation of Excise Law.

THE PEOPLE

vs.

24  
18  
William

John Larice  
B

DANIEL C ROLLINS,

Attorney at Law

District Attorney.

Port March 18, 1887

Alacks guilty.

A True Bill.

William H. Rollins  
Foreman.

Spice W. ...  
FD

0858

Third District Police Court.

STATE OF NEW YORK, }  
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss.

of John Parisse Street,  
of the City of New York, being duly sworn, deposes and says, that on the 5<sup>th</sup>  
day of March 1881, at the City of New York, in the County of New York,  
at No. 59 Pike Street,

John Parisse  
did sell, or caused, suffered or permitted to be sold, or exposed for sale, under his direction or authority,  
strong or spirituous liquors or wines, to be drunk in his house or premises aforesaid, in quantities less than  
five gallons at a time, contrary to and in violation of the Excise Laws of the State of New York, entitled  
"An Act to Suppress Intemperance and to Regulate the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors," passed April 16, 1857.

Sworn to before me this 6  
day of March 1881

Asst. Justice

POLICE JUSTICE

James Carver

0859

233

Police Court—Third District.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,  
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

*JAMES BARRIS*  
*vs.*  
*John Parise*

MISDEMEANOR.  
Violation Excise Laws.

Dated the *6* day of *March* 1881

*Henry* Magistrate.

*Jarvis* Officers.

Witness.....

Bailed \$ *1.00* to Ans., G. S.

By *Peter McKiff*

*No 82 Madison* Street.



0860

CITY AND COUNTY }  
OF NEW YORK, } ss.:

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*in and for the body of the City and County of New York, upon  
their Oath, present:*

That

*John Patise*

late of the *Seventh* Ward of the City of New York, in the County of  
New York, aforesaid, on the *fifth* day of *March* in the year  
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty *one*, at the Ward,  
City and County aforesaid, certain strong and spirituous liquors, and certain wines, to  
wit: one gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of  
whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of  
beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain strong and spirituous liquor, to the  
jurors aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell, in quantity less than five gallons at one  
time, to one

*James Jarvis*

; without having a  
license therefor, as required by law, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made  
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of New York.

~~SECOND COUNT. And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do further  
present: THAT the said~~

~~late of the Ward, City, and County aforesaid, then and there being a person duly  
licensed according to law to sell spirituous liquors and wines on the day  
and in the year aforesaid, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the same  
being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, with  
force and arms, certain strong and spirituous liquors and certain wines, to wit: One  
gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one  
gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one  
gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain strong and spirituous liquor to the jurors  
aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell, as a beverage, to one~~

~~contrary to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the  
peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.~~

DANIEL C. ROLLINS,  
~~ROBERT C. ROLLINS~~, District Attorney.

0861

**BOX:**

34

**FOLDER:**

412

**DESCRIPTION:**

Pipes, Frederick W.

**DATE:**

03/11/81



412

0062

*Raymond Thompson*

AR.

Filed *11* day of *March* 188*1*

Pleads *not guilty*

THE PEOPLE

vs.

*P*

Felony Assault and Battery.

*Frederick W. Pipes*  
*Daniel G. Collins*  
BENJ. K. PHELPS,

District Attorney.

**A True Bill.**

*William H. Phelps*  
*March 16. 1881.* Foreman  
*Friedrich Aguirre*

0063

AFFIDAVIT—FELONIOUS ASSAULT, &c.

Second District Police Court.

STATE OF NEW YORK.  
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss.

*Eugene Hess* of No. *452*  
*Eleventh Avenue* Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says  
that on the *3<sup>rd</sup>* day of *March* in the year

*1881*, at the City of ~~New~~ York, he was violently and feloniously assaulted and beaten by  
*Fredrick M. Pipes, (now here)*  
*who then and there did cut and*  
*wound deponent on the left side*  
*with a* <sup>cut-throat</sup> *deadly weapon, to wit, a*  
*razor, which he, said Pipes,*  
*then and there had and held in*  
*his right hand.*

*That deponent was assaulted*  
*and beaten*

with the felonious intent to take the life of deponent, or to do him bodily harm, and  
without any justification on the part of the said assailant;

Wherefore this deponent prays that the said assailant may be apprehended, and dealt  
with according to law.

Sworn to before me this *5<sup>th</sup>* day }  
of *March* 1881 } *Eugene Hess*  
*Paul H. Hume* Police Justice.

0864

POLICE COURT—Second District.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,

ON THE COMPLAINT OF

*Engine Reed*  
452 11<sup>th</sup> Ave

vs.

*Frederick W. Piper*

Dated *March 5, 1887.*

*C. A. Hammer* Magistrate.

*Thompson* Officer.

*20* Clerk.

Witnesses,

*Engaric Thompson*  
*28 Police Precinct*  
*Nicholas Becker*  
*27 Police Precinct*

Committed in default of \$ *10.00* bail.

Bailed by

No.

Street.



0865

Police Court—Second District.

CITY AND COUNTY )  
OF NEW YORK. ) ss.

*Fredrick W. Pipes* being duly examined before the undersigned, according to law, on the annexed charge; and being informed that he is at liberty to refuse to answer any question that may be put to him states as follows, viz:

QUESTION.—What is your name?

ANSWER.— *Fredrick W. Pipes*

QUESTION.—How old are you?

ANSWER.— *Thirty three years*

QUESTION.—Where were you born?

ANSWER.— *Wilmington, Delaware*

QUESTION.—Where do you live?

ANSWER.— *253 West 28<sup>th</sup> Street*

QUESTION.—What is your occupation?

ANSWER.— *Kalmining*

QUESTION.—Have you anything to say, and if so, what—relative to the charge here preferred against you?

ANSWER.— *I am not guilty. I was told there was a mass down stairs and I did not get down till the affair was over.*

*Fred W Pipes*

Taken before me, this

day of *March* 1881

*Wm C. Plummer*  
Police Justice

0866

CITY AND COUNTY } ss.  
OF NEW YORK }

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
in and for the body of the City and County of New York,  
upon their Oath, present :

That *Frederick W. Pipes*

late of the City of New York, in the County of New York, aforesaid, on the  
*third* day of *March* in the year of our Lord  
one thousand eight hundred and eighty *one* with force and arms, at the City and  
County aforesaid, in and upon the body of *Eugene Hess*  
in the peace of the said people then and there being, feloniously did make an assault  
and *him* the said *Eugene Hess*  
with a certain *razor* which the said *Frederick W. Pipes*

in *his* right hand then and there had and held, the same being a deadly and  
dangerous weapon, willfully and feloniously did beat, strike, stab, cut, and wound  
with intent *him* the said *Eugene Hess*  
then and there, feloniously and willfully to kill, against the form of the Statute  
in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of  
New York and their dignity.

SECOND COUNT.

And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do further present : That  
afterwards, to wit, on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the City and County  
aforesaid, the said *Frederick W. Pipes*  
with force and arms, in and upon the body of the said *Eugene Hess*  
then and there being, willfully and feloniously did make an  
assault and *him* the said *Eugene Hess*  
with a certain *razor* which the said *Frederick W. Pipes*

in *his* right hand, then and there  
had and held, the same being then and there a sharp, dangerous weapon, willfully  
and feloniously, and without justifiable and excusable cause, did then and there beat,  
strike, stab, cut, and wound, with intent to then and there willfully and feloniously  
do bodily harm unto *him* the said *Eugene Hess*  
against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the  
peace of the People of the State of New York and their dignity.

THIRD COUNT.

And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do further present : That  
afterwards, to wit, on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the City and County afore-  
said, the said *Frederick W. Pipes*

with force and arms, in and upon the body of *Eugene Hess*  
in the peace of the said people then and there being, feloniously, did make another  
assault and *him* the said *Eugene Hess*  
with a certain *razor*  
which the said *Frederick W. Pipes*

in *his* right  
hand then and there had and held, willfully and feloniously did beat, strike, stab, cut,  
and wound, the same being such means and force as was likely to produce the death  
of *him* the said *Eugene Hess* with intent *him* the

0867

said *Eugene Hess* then and there feloniously and willfully to kill, against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

FOURTH COUNT.

And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do further present: That afterwards, to wit, on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the City and County aforesaid, the said *Frederick W. Pipes*

with force and arms, in and upon the body of the said *Eugene Hess*, then and there being, willfully and feloniously, did make another assault and the said *Eugene Hess* with a certain *razor* which the said *Frederick W. Pipes* in *his* right hand then and there had and held, the same being then and there a deadly weapon, willfully and feloniously did then and there beat, strike, stab, cut and wound, with intent to then and there willfully and feloniously main *him* the said *Eugene Hess* against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

*Daniel G. Rollins*  
BENJ. K. PHELPS, District Attorney.

*Erasmus Thompson*

Filed *11* day of *March* 188*1*  
Pleas *not guilty*

A.R.

THE PEOPLE

vs.

*P*

Felony Assault and Battery.

*Frederick W. Pipes*  
*Daniel G. Rollins*  
BENJ. K. PHELPS,  
District Attorney.

A True Bill.

*William Stally*  
*March 6. 1881*  
*Erasmus Thompson*

0868

**BOX:**

34

**FOLDER:**

412

**DESCRIPTION:**

Poland, Jennie

**DATE:**

03/30/81



412



0870

City and County of New York, ss: — —

POLICE COURT, SECOND DISTRICT.

THE PEOPLE,

On Complaint of Charles J. Stoppioni

Jenni Poland

For Keeping Disorderly House

After being informed of my rights under the law, I hereby demand a trial by Jury, on this complaint, and demand a trial at the COURT OF ~~Special~~ SPECIAL SESSIONS OF THE PEACE, to be holden in and for the City and County of New York.

Dated March 27 1880

[Signature] Police Justice. Jenni Poland

0871

Police Court, Second District.

CITY AND COUNTY } ss.  
OF NEW YORK.

*Charles J. Stoppani*

of No. *114 West 29<sup>th</sup>* Street,

being sworn, doth depose and say, that the premises known as number *134 West 29<sup>th</sup>* Street, in said City and County, and occupied or kept by *Fannie Poland*

*on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March 1880 and for a period of six months previous thereto*

is a disorderly house, namely, a resort for tipplers, drunkards, common prostitutes, and ~~and reputed thieves~~, with other vile, wicked, idle, dissolute, and disorderly men and women, ~~and reputed thieves~~, who, or most of whom, are in the practice of drinking, dancing, quarrelling, and fighting, at almost all hours of the day and night, to the great disturbance of the public peace, the annoyance of the neighborhood, and the violation of public order and decency.

Deponent therefore prays, that the said *Fannie Poland*

and all vile, disorderly and improper persons found upon the premises, occupied by said

*Fannie Poland*

may be dealt with as the law in such cases made and provided may direct; and further saith not.

Sworn before, this *23<sup>rd</sup>* day  
of *March* 18*80*

*Charles J. Stoppani*  
*Samuel J. [Signature]*  
Police Justice.

0872

W 352

POLICE COURT—SECOND DISTRICT.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,

ON THE COMPLAINT OF

Charles J. Steppani  
114 W 29th

Jennie Poland

AFFIDAVIT, Disorderly House.

Dated, March 28 1891

Patterson MAGISTRATE.

Capt. Baywood OFFICER.

WITNESS, Capt. Baywood & J. Schmittberger } 25 West.

#58 G.S.  
RECEIVED  
MAR 28 1891  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Bail  
H J Bernstein  
191 East Broadway

0073

CITY AND COUNTY } ss.:  
OF NEW YORK, }

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*in and for the body of the City and County of New York, upon  
their Oath, present:*

That

*Jennie Pollock*

late of the *twentieth* Ward of the City of New York, in the County of  
New York, on the *twenty third* day of *March* in the year of our  
Lord one thousand eight hundred and ~~seventy-eight~~ *eighty one* and on divers other days  
and times, between that day and the day of the taking of this Inquisition, at the City  
and Ward, and in the County aforesaid, did keep and maintain, and yet continue to  
keep and maintain, a certain common, ill-governed and disorderly house, and in *her*  
said house, for *her* own lucre and gain, certain persons, as  
well men as women, of evil name and fame, and of dishonest conversation, to frequent  
and come together, then and on the said other days and times, there unlawfully and  
wilfully did cause and procure, and the said men and women, in *her*  
said house, at unlawful times, as well in the night as in the day, then and on the said  
other days and times, there to be and remain, drinking, tippling, gambling, rioting,  
disturbing the peace, whoring and misbehaving themselves, unlawfully and wilfully,  
did permit, and yet continues to permit, to the great damage and common nuisance of  
the People of the said Ward, there inhabiting and residing, and of all the people there  
passing, to the evil example of all others in the like case offending, and against the  
peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

*Daniel S. Rollin*  
BENJ. K. PHELPS, District Attorney.

0874

**BOX:**

34

**FOLDER:**

412

**DESCRIPTION:**

Poledore, Louis

**DATE:**

03/14/81



412

0875

112  
Simmons

Filed 14 day of March 1881  
Pleads Not Guilty N.

THE PEOPLE

vs.

38  
742 Cherry

P

Felony Assault and Battery.

Louis Poldore  
Daniel G. Rollins  
BENJ. K. PHELPS,

District Attorney.

Ret. part pro Mar 16. 1881  
Tried & convicted A.P.

A True Bill.

William H. Phelps  
Foreman

1. M. Pen. & \$150.  
fine . . . F.S.

0876

Police Court—Third District.

CITY AND COUNTY } ss.  
OF NEW YORK, }

Louis Paladov being duly examined before the under-  
signed, according to law, on the annexed charge; and being informed that he was  
at liberty to answer, or not, all or any questions put to him, states as follows, viz.:

Question.—What is your name?

Answer.— Louis Paladov

Question.—How old are you?

Answer.— Thirty eight years

Question.—Where were you born?

Answer.— Italy

Question.—Where do you live?

Answer.— 142 Cherry Street

Question.—What is your occupation?

Answer.— Peddler

Question.—Have you anything to say, and if so, what—relative to the  
charge here preferred against you?

Answer.—

I am not guilty

Louis Paladov

Taken before me, this

John P. Swift  
day of February 1887  
Police Justice

0877

Form 15.

Police Court—Third District.

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss.

Matthew Hayes

of No. 142 Cherry Street  
on Monday the 21 day of February  
in the year 1881 at the City of New York, in the County of New York,

he was violently and feloniously ASSAULTED and BEATEN by

Louis Poledore (now here) who  
stabbed deponent in the stomach  
with a pocket knife then and  
then held in the hand of said  
Poledore. That deponent believes  
and charges that said Poledore  
stabbed deponent

with the felonious intent to take the life of deponent, or do him bodily harm; and without  
any justification on the part of the said assailant :

Wherefore this deponent prays that the said assailant may be apprehended and  
bound to answer for the above assault, &c., and be dealt with according to law.

Sworn before me, this 21 day  
of February 1881 }

Solomon Smith

Police Justice.

Matthew Hayes

0878

Form 16.

Police Court—Third District.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,  
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

Matthew Days  
vs. O'Brien  
168  
James O'Brien



Dated February 21 1891

Smith  
Magistrate.

Sarris(?) Officer.

WITNESSES:

\$5000.00

CM

AMANDA A. & B.  
FELONY.

0879

CITY AND COUNTY } ss.  
OF NEW YORK.

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
in and for the body of the City and County of New York,  
upon their Oath, present :

That *Louis Soledore*

late of the City of New York, in the County of New York, aforesaid, on the  
*twenty first* day of *February* in the year of our Lord  
one thousand eight hundred and eighty *one* with force and arms at the City and  
County aforesaid, in and upon the body of *Matthew Hayes*  
in the peace of the said people then and there being, feloniously did make an assault  
and *him* the said *Matthew Hayes*  
with a certain *knife* which the said *Louis Soledore*

in *his* right hand then and there had and held, the same being a deadly and  
dangerous weapon, willfully and feloniously did beat, strike, stab, cut, and wound  
with intent *him* the said *Matthew Hayes*  
then and there, feloniously and willfully to kill, against the form of the Statute  
in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of  
New York and their dignity.

SECOND COUNT.

And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do further present : That  
afterwards, to wit, on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the City and County  
aforesaid, the said *Louis Soledore*  
with force and arms, in and upon the body of *Matthew Hayes*  
then and there being, willfully and feloniously did make an  
assault and *him* the said *Matthew Hayes*  
with a certain *knife* which the said *Louis Soledore*

in *his* right hand, then and there  
had and held, the same being then and there a sharp, dangerous weapon, willfully  
and feloniously, and without justifiable and excusable cause, did then and there beat,  
strike, stab, cut, and wound, with intent to then and there willfully and feloniously  
do bodily harm unto *him* the said *Matthew Hayes*  
against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the  
peace of the People of the State of New York and their dignity.

THIRD COUNT.

And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do further present : That  
afterwards, to wit, on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the City and County afore-  
said, the said *Louis Soledore*  
with force and arms, in and upon the body of *Matthew Hayes*  
in the peace of the said people then and there being, feloniously, did make another  
assault and *him* the said *Matthew Hayes*  
with a certain *knife* which the said *Louis Soledore*

in *his* right  
hand then and there had and held, willfully and feloniously did beat, strike, stab, cut,  
and wound, the same being such means and force as was likely to produce the death  
of *him* the said *Matthew Hayes* with intent *him* the

0000

said *Matthew Hayes* then and there feloniously and willfully to kill, against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

FOURTH COUNT.

And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do further present: That afterwards, to wit, on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the City and County aforesaid, the said

*Louis Soladore* with force and arms, in and upon the body of the said *Matthew Hayes* then and there being, willfully and feloniously, did make another assault and the said *Matthew Hayes* with a certain *Knife* which the said *Louis Soladore* in *his* right hand then and there had and held, the same being then and there a deadly weapon, willfully and feloniously did then and there beat, strike, stab, cut and wound with intent to then and there willfully and feloniously main *him* the said *Matthew Hayes* against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

*Daniel G. Rollins*  
**BENJ. K. PHELPS, District Attorney.**

112

Sherman

Filed 17 day of March 1881  
Pleas Not Guilty N

THE PEOPLE

08

P

vs  
*Matthew Hayes*

Felonious Assault and Battery.

*Louis Soladore*  
*Daniel G. Rollins*  
BENJ. K. PHELPS

District Attorney.

Book kept in No. 16, 1881  
Filed & recorded 12/18/81

A True Bill.

*William H. Kelly*  
Foreman

*J. M. Con. 1/10/81*  
*True*

0881

**BOX:**

34

**FOLDER:**

412

**DESCRIPTION:**

Porter, James

**DATE:**

03/16/81



412

0002

182

Day of Trial

Given

Counsel,

Filed 16 day of March 1881

Pleads

Violation of Excise Law.

THE PEOPLE

vs.

I. M. W. P.

James Porter B.

DANIEL C. ROELINS,

District Attorney.

District Attorney.

A TRUE BILL.

William H. Kelly

Foreman.

John J. Kelly

Pleads guilty

June 15

Find \$5

1881

Wm. H. Kelly

Wm. H. Kelly, Foreman of the Court, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as filed in my office on the 15th day of June 1881.

Wm. H. Kelly, Foreman of the Court.

0883

First District Police Court.

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK. } ss.

*Maurice Murphy*  
of No. *the First Precinct -* Street,

of the City of New York, being duly sworn, deposes and says, that on the *24<sup>th</sup>*  
day of *February* 18*82* at the City of New York, in the County of New York,

at No. *1 Coenties Slip* Street,

*James Porter*  
did sell, or caused, suffered, or permitted to be sold, under his direction, or authority, ~~strong or spirituous~~ *malt* liquors  
or wines, to be drunk in his house, or premises aforesaid, in quantities less than five gallons at a time, contrary  
to and in violation of the Sections 13 and 14 of the Act of the Legislature of the State of New York, entitled "An  
Act to Suppress Intemperance, and to Regulate the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors," passed April 16, 1857.

Sworn to before me, this *24<sup>th</sup>* day  
of *February* 18*82*

*A. Morgan*  
Police Justice.

*Maurice Murphy*

0884

*no 33 Brown*  
*191*

Police Court—First District.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,  
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

*Maurice Murphy*  
vs  
*James Porter*

MISDEMEANOR.  
SELLING LIQUOR, &c., WITHOUT LICENSE.

Dated the *24<sup>th</sup>* day of *July* 18*81*

*Morgan* MAGISTRATE.

*Murphy* OFFICERS.  
*1st*

WITNESS

BAILED

BY

RECEIVED  
100 FEB 1881  
TO CORNERS  
J. O. [Signature]

*162 Corners* Street.

*Corr*

0885

Court of General Sessions

The People

v. s.

James Porter

State of New York

City and County of New York } ss

Henry A. Hartmann

of said City being duly sworn deposes and says he is a baker doing business at 151 Leonard Street in said City that he has examined the Premises No. 66 Pearl Street in said City where the above named James Porter was employed as cook and found the place to be closed for several weeks

last pass and knows that said Porter and his employed have left the business.  
Sworn to before me

This 2<sup>nd</sup> Day of March 1881 H. A. Hartmann

James Oliver

Comptroller of Records

N. Y. City

0886

Countdown to Spring

Phillips

James Carter

0007

CITY AND COUNTY }  
OF NEW YORK, } ss.:

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*in and for the body of the City and County of New York, upon  
their Oath, present:*

That

*James Porter*

late of the *first* Ward of the City of New York, in the County of  
New York, aforesaid, on the *twenty-fourth* day of *February* in the year  
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty *one*, at the Ward,  
City and County aforesaid, certain strong and spirituous liquors, and certain wines, to  
wit: one gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of  
whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of  
beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain strong and spirituous liquor, to the  
jurors aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell, in quantity less than five gallons at one  
time, to one

*Maurice Murphy*

; without having a  
license therefor, as required by law, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made  
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of New York.

~~SECOND COUNT.— And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do further  
present: THAT the said~~

~~late of the Ward, City, and County aforesaid, then and there being a person duly  
licensed according to law to sell spirituous liquors and wines on the day  
and in the year aforesaid, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the same  
being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, with  
force and arms, certain strong and spirituous liquors and certain wines, to wit: One  
gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one  
gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one  
gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain strong and spirituous liquor to the Jurors  
aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell, as a beverage, to one~~

~~contrary to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the  
peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity~~

**DANIEL C ROLLINS,**  
~~XXXXXXXXXXXX~~, District Attorney.

0000

**BOX:**

34

**FOLDER:**

412

**DESCRIPTION:**

Prince, Emma

**DATE:**

03/30/81



412

0009

1402

**TRIAL FOR**

**COUNSEL,**

*J. A. W. Cole*

Filed 30 day of March 1881

Pleas North City St.

*Indictment for Disorderly House.*

THE PEOPLE

vs.

*Emma R. Rice*

*David S. Green*  
**DENNIS PHILIPS**

District Attorney.

West No April 4, 1881.

*Discharged by her attorney*

A True Bill.

*William H. Phelps*  
Foreman

0090

City and County of New York, ss :

POLICE COURT, SECOND DISTRICT.

THE PEOPLE,

*Tommaso Puzi*

On Complaint of *Charles J. Stoppanni*  
For *Keeping Disorderly House*

After being informed of my rights under the law, I hereby *demand* a trial by Jury, on this complaint, and demand a trial at the COURT OF ~~SPECIAL~~ *General* SESSIONS OF THE PEACE, to be holden in and for the City and County of New York.

Dated *March 27* 18*91*

*John J. ...* Police Justice.

*Tommaso Puzi*  
(Print)

0891

Police Court, Second District.

CITY AND COUNTY } ss.  
OF NEW YORK.

*Charles J. Stoppani*  
of No. *114 West 29<sup>th</sup>* Street,

being sworn, doth depose and say, that the premises known as number *156 West 29<sup>th</sup>*  
Street, in said City and County, and occupied or kept by *Emma Prince*

*on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March 1881 and for a*  
*period of three months previous*  
is a disorderly house, namely, a resort for tipplers, drunkards, common prostitutes, and ~~reputed thieves~~,  
~~with~~ other vile, wicked, idle, dissolute, and disorderly men and women, ~~and reputed thieves~~, who, or most  
of whom, are in the practice of drinking, dancing, quarrelling, and fighting, at almost all hours of the day  
and night, to the great disturbance of the public peace, the annoyance of the neighborhood, and the viola-  
tion of public order and decency.

Deponent therefore prays, that the said *Emma Prince*  
and all vile, disorderly and improper persons found upon the premises, occupied by said  
*Emma Prince*  
may be dealt with as the law in such cases made and provided may direct; and further saith not.

Sworn before, this *25<sup>th</sup>* day }  
of *March* 18*81* }

*Charles J. Stoppani*  
*J. J. [Signature]* Police Justice.

0892

*W 35/*

POLICE COURT—SECOND DISTRICT.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,

ON THE COMPLAINT OF

*Charles J. Stoppioni*

*114 W. 29 St.*

*Emma Pinci*

*20*

AFFIDAVIT, Disorderly House.

Dated, *March 23* 18*81*

*Patterson* MAGISTRATE.

*Capt. Ryland* OFFICER.

WITNESS,

*Capt. Ryland of 25 West*

*Officer Schmittberger*

*1600*  
  
*Comis*

0893

CITY AND COUNTY } ss.  
OF NEW YORK, }

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*in and for the body of the City and County of New York, upon  
their Oath, present :*

That

*Emma Prince*

late of the  
New York,

*twentieth*

Ward of the City of New York, in the County of

on the *twenty third* day of *March* in the year of our  
Lord one thousand eight hundred and ~~seventy eight~~ *one* and on divers other days  
and times, between that day and the day of the taking of this Inquisition, at the City  
and Ward, and in the County aforesaid, did keep and maintain, and yet continue to  
keep and maintain, a certain common, ill-governed and disorderly house, and in *her*  
said house, for *her* own lucre and gain, certain persons, as  
well men as women, of evil name and fame, and of dishonest conversation, to frequent  
and come together, then and on the said other days and times, there unlawfully and  
wilfully did cause and procure, and the said men and women, in *her*  
said house, at unlawful times, as well in the night as in the day, then and on the said  
other days and times, there to be and remain, drinking, tippling, gambling, rioting,  
disturbing the peace, whoring and misbehaving themselves, unlawfully and wilfully,  
did permit, and yet continues to permit, to the great damage and common nuisance of  
the People of the said Ward, there inhabiting and residing, and of all the people there  
passing, to the evil example of all others in the like case offending, and against the  
peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

*Daniel S. Rollins*  
**BENJ. K. PHELPS, District Attorney.**

0894

**BOX:**

34

**FOLDER:**

412

**DESCRIPTION:**

Prior, Michael

**DATE:**

03/15/81



412

0895

**First District Police Court.**

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } SS

*John Hoden*

of No. *the 14<sup>th</sup> Precinct* Street,

of the City of New York, being duly sworn, deposes and says, that on the *10<sup>th</sup>*

day of *March* 18*87*, at the City of New York, in the County of New York,

at No. *113 Mulberry* Street,

*offered for sale or*  
did sell, or caused, suffered or permitted to be sold, under his direction or authority, strong or spirituous liquors

or wines, to be drunk in his house or premises aforesaid, in quantities less than five gallons at a time, contrary to

and in violation of the Sections 13 and 14 of the Act of the Legislature of the State of New York, entitled "An

Act to Suppress Intemperance and to Regulate the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors," passed April 16, 1857.

Sworn to before me, this *10<sup>th</sup>*  
day of *March* 18*87* }

*A. P. [Signature]*  
POLICE JUSTICE.

*John Hoden*

0096

Police Court—First District.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,  
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

John Hoden

14<sup>6</sup>

vs.

Michael O'Neil

MISDEMEANOR  
Selling Liquor, &c. without License.

Dated the 10<sup>th</sup> day of March 1881

Morgan Magistrate.

Hoden Officers.

Witness

Bailed \$ 100 to Ans. *London*

By Thomas Smith

124 Mulberry Street.



0897

CITY AND COUNTY } ss.:  
OF NEW YORK,

THE JURORS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*in and for the body of the City and County of New York, upon  
their Oath, present:*

That *Michael Prior*

late of the *fourteenth* Ward of the City of New York, in the County of  
New York, aforesaid, on the *fourth* day of *March* in the year  
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty *one*, at the Ward,  
City and County aforesaid, certain strong and spirituous liquors, and certain wines, to  
wit: one gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of  
whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of  
beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain strong and spirituous liquor, to the  
jurors aforesaid ~~unknown~~, unlawfully did sell, in quantity less than five gallons at one  
time, to one *John Hoden*

; without having a  
license therefor, as required by law, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made  
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of New York.

~~SECOND COUNT. And the Jurors aforesaid, upon their Oath aforesaid, do further  
present. THAT the said~~

~~late of the Ward, City, and County aforesaid, then and there being a person duly  
licensed according to law to sell spirituous liquors and wines on the day  
and in the year aforesaid, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the same  
being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, with  
force and arms, certain strong and spirituous liquors and certain wines, to wit: One  
gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one  
gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one  
gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain strong and spirituous liquor to the jurors  
aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell, as a beverage, to one~~

~~contrary to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the  
peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.~~

DANIEL C ROLLINS,  
~~DAVID GIBBES~~, District Attorney.